Page 219 TITLE 46—SHIPPING § 30101
(2) The Secretary shall prescribe the way di-
mensions (except length) are measured and
which coefficients are appropriate.
(c) The resulting gross tonnages, taken as a
group, reasonably shall reflect the relative in-
ternal volumes of the vessels measured under
this subchapter. The resulting net tonnages

words ‘‘part B or F of subtitle II of this title’’ are sub-
stituted for ‘‘title 52 of the Revised Statutes’’ because
of the prior codification of subtitle II of title 46. In
paragraph (2), the word ‘‘imperfections’’ is omitted as
included in ‘‘defect’’.
Subsection (b) is substituted for ‘‘to the full amount
of damage’’ for clarity. See Hines v. Butler, 278 F. 877,
880, 881 (4th Cir. 1921), cert. denied, 257 U.S. 659 (1922);
The Annie Faxon, 75 F. 312, 317–319 (9th Cir. 1896).
§ 30103. Liability of master, mate, engineer, and
pilot
A person may bring a civil action against a
master, mate, engineer, or pilot of a vessel, and
recover damages, for personal injury or loss
caused by the master’s, mate’s, engineer’s, or pi-
lot’s—
(1) negligence or willful misconduct; or
(2) neglect or refusal to obey the laws gov-
erning the navigation of vessels.
(Pub. L. 109–304, § 6(c), Oct. 6, 2006, 120 Stat. 1510.)
HISTORICAL AND REVISION NOTES
Revised
Section
Source (U.S. Code) Source (Statutes at Large)
30103 .......... 46 App.:491 (words
after semicolon).
R.S. § 4493 (words after semi-
colon).
Before paragraph (1), the words ‘‘bring a civil action’’
are substituted for ‘‘sue’’ for consistency with rule 2 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (28 App. U.S.C.). In
paragraph (1), the word ‘‘carelessness’’ is omitted as in-
cluded in ‘‘negligence’’.
§ 30104. Personal injury to or death of seamen
A seaman injured in the course of employment
or, if the seaman dies from the injury, the per-
sonal representative of the seaman may elect to
bring a civil action at law, with the right of
trial by jury, against the employer. Laws of the
United States regulating recovery for personal
injury to, or death of, a railway employee apply
to an action under this section.
(Pub. L. 109–304, § 6(c), Oct. 6, 2006, 120 Stat. 1510;
Pub. L. 110–181, div. C, title XXXV, § 3521(a), Jan.
28, 2008, 122 Stat. 596.)
HISTORICAL AND REVISION NOTES
Revised
Section
Source (U.S. Code) Source (Statutes at Large)
30104(a) ...... 46 App.:688(a) (1st
sentence).
Mar. 4, 1915, ch. 153, § 20(a),
38 Stat. 1185; June 5, 1920,
ch. 250, § 33, 41 Stat. 1007;
Pub. L. 97–389, title V,
§ 503(a)(1), Dec. 29, 1982, 96
Stat. 1955.
30104(b) ...... 46 App.:688(a) (last
sentence).
In subsection (a), the words ‘‘A seaman injured in the
course of employment or, if the seaman dies from the
injury, the personal representative of the seaman’’ are
substituted for ‘‘Any seaman who shall suffer personal
injury in the course of his employment’’ and ‘‘in case
of the death of any seaman as a result of any such per-
sonal injury the personal representative’’ to eliminate
unnecessary words. The words ‘‘bring a civil action’’
are substituted for ‘‘maintain an action’’ for consist-
ency with rule 2 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
(28 App. U.S.C.). The words ‘‘for damages’’ are omitted
as unnecessary. The words ‘‘against the employer’’ are